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Production of Crude 011

, [Translationl

*226. SHRI DAU'DAYAL JOSHI: Win the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATU-RAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the targets fixed for production of crude 011 and LPG during 1990-91 and 1991-
92;

(b) wheather the targets have been achieved;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government have drawn up any plan for achieving self-sufficiency in production of crude oil, petrol and LPG by 2000 A.D.; and

(e) if so, the details therepf?

[Eng/ish]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATU-
RAL GAS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI S.
KRISHAN KUMAR): (a) to (e). A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) Targets fixed for crude oil and LPG for 1990-91 were 35.09 MMT & 1.959l'AT
respectively, and for 1991-92these are 3,.8
MMT & 2.106 TMT respectively. .

(b)and(c).lPGtarget1or1990-91 was
achieved. The crude 011 production target was not achieved. For 1991-92, while the LPG target Is likely to be achieved, there may be some shortfall In crude oil production. The shortfall In crude production was on account of various reasons such as reseNoir constraints, slippages In proiects, strikes etc.

(d) and (e). Proiects tor augment\n;
production are at various stages of irt1)le-

mentation. By the end of the Eighth Plan
96t\ad \he \~no~ \)tOOuCl\on 0\ Crude
0\\ \5 exped8d \0 teach approx\ma\e\y 47
mlII\on tonnes per annum.

[ Trans/ation)

SHRIDAUDAYALJOSHI: Sir,accord-Ing to the statement of the hon. Mlnlsterthe target fixed for 1990-91 was 35.09 M.M.T.,
whereas It was reduced to 31.8 M.M.T. for 1991-92. While replying to a question raised by Shrl Chokka Rao, It was stated that expenditure on exploration was continuously Increasing. The Indian all Limited spent Rs. 1378 crore In 1989-90 and Rs.
1084.64 crore 1990-91. Thus the expenditure Is rising whereas the production target Is declining. Why have these targets not been achieved? It has been stated that the factors for not achieving the target were strikes and slippage. Yet expenditure has been continuously made and targets are not being achieved. Why so?

MR. SPEAKER: What are the reasons for not achieving the target?

[Eng/ish]

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: It Is true that as against the original target of 35.90 million metric tonnes 0( production of crude, there was a shortfall I" ~roduction by 2.908 million tonnes In 1990-91. The main reason for this Is obligatory rectification measures In some of the 011 fields of Bombay High which in tum is necessitated by the requirement of the overall health of the fields from the long term point 01 view. Similar\y. the:-e has been a shortta\\ \n the Nonh-Eastem region, especially Assam, as has been mentioned, due to bandhs and general law and order situation. So, these shortfalls were due to reasons beyond the control of ~he on companies. Taking a very realistic view 01 production. both in 1990-91 and in 1991-92.
in wh\ch\herewu asho1\ta\\ 0\ 4.2SSm\\\\an
tonnes. the targets .have been nw\sed. S\t, the expendlure at the 01 ~\es. 'rom year\Q yearcanno\ be dlnM1\y cone\a\ed \0 actual praduetlon.
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[ Translation)

SHRI DAU DAYAL JOSHI: My question as to why the targets have come down, has not been replied to.

MR.SPEAKER: Replytoyourquestlon has already been glven •••.•••

SHRI DAU DAYAL JOSHI: Sir, the reply has not been given. According to the statement, two thousand tonnes of aU Is produced and by the end of the Eighth Plan period it is expeded to reach 47 million tonne per annum. I would like to know as to what will be the requirement of the country by 2000 A.D. and how much oil will be imported from abroad? In this connection I would like to point out that new sources for 011 are not "Ing explored. The report of expert Shrl K.C. Ray Chaud"ary of West Bengal is with the Government In which he has stated that Rajasthan has maximum potential of gas, but no efforts are being made to explore It. As against it, millions of rupees are being spent on the Import of oU from foreign countries. I would like the hon.
Minister to clarify why on Is not being explored as per the reports of the experts. By when oU will be explored In Rajasthan?

[English)

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, as regards first part of his question, the estimated demand for 1991-92 is 51.6 mUlion
tonne of crude as against the estimated production which wDI only be ~.68 million tonnes of crude. Therefore, there wOI be shortfall of 21.92 mlmon tonnes of crude necessilating that quantum of imports. A!
the end of the Eighth Plan, the estimated demand will be 67.5 million tonnes •••• (/nt.rruptions) •.. The eStimated production will be 45 milDon tonnes and there will be a shorttal or 22.5 mlDIon tonnes.
Therefore, It is true that there wiD be a gap between demand and supply of crude oil as well as petroleum products. We are trying to reduc:e this gap as the gap Is expanding. We have a programme for accelerated expIoratlon ... {lnterruptJons) ... The Government has already sanctioned major oU pro-

ductlonprojects like NeeIarn,l-III,l-II, Mukta and Panna and the Government Is about to sanction R-15-A. Rawaand Gancltar. When these projects wiD go Into the stream In two to three years, they will start yielding 190 mlUlon tonnes of crude over their life span. this development plan Is going to be the major thrust for Increasing the production of crude. As regards other areas, we have a regular plan for exploration In all the 011 basins In the country and that Is an on-golng process.

THEMINISTEROFPETROLEUMAND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI B. SHANK-
ARANAND): May I say that the hon. Mem-
berwhb comes from Rajasthan Is very keen that exploratory activity should be taken up In Rajasthan? May I assure the han. Member that we are very keen In finding out all wherever It is available and we will not lag behind in finding oil in Rajasthan. I need only your cooperation.

SHRI M. KRISHNASWAMY: I would like to know from the hon. Minister through you whether intemational companies have given proposals In this regard aod whether the Government Is willing to grant licences for them and If so, the details thereof.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Government have recently put up tenders for what Is called the fourth round of budding for 72 prospective blocks, 33 in-shore and 39 offshore In the country. The last date for the bidding Is 15th April and this round of bidding facilitates participation not only by the public sactorcompanles but also the Indian private
sector companies as well as the foreign
companies. The response Is encouraging.
The actual result will be known after the last
dale of the bid is over. Also, the present
policy of the Government, as reinforced In
the BUdget proposals, allows the Indian
private sector as weU as the foralgn coqHl-
nlas to part~e In exploration, refining
and aU other areas of the all sector, the
objective being to hamess the much needed
foreign exchange and Investment resources
which are absolutely required for a quantum
jurf1) In production In the 011 sector.
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SHRI BASU DEB ACHARIA: t would upwllh various raconmendatlons. lbeprob-
like to know whether It Is a fad that the lam Is that thera ara many opinions. Some exploration '8ctlvlties In the Bengal Basin say that wells had been flogged too much In have ~n stopped though thera Is a rapon the past resulting In over production and that there are enough reserves of oil in the negative health of the wells for the future.
Bengal Basin. Recently, a repon was sub- So!118 say, what had been done In the past
.mitted by Shrt K.C. Roy Choudhary. to which Is correct. this Is a technical matter and the a . reference was made by Sh. Joshi also. Dasgupta Committee has gone Into It. But The reponsays that there Is enough reserve the fad remains that cenatn rectification of oU In the country and we wiD not have to measures are required to be taken now If the depend on impons of oil In future if we long term health of the wells is to be pro-
explore the oil In !3&ngal and GUJaral basins. teded. ONGC Is now engaged In the pro-May I know from the Minister whether the cess of such ractlficatlon measures but that Government proposes to take up explora- will result in loss of production in the interim tion adivities in Bengal Basin because there period of two to three years which we just is a report that Calcutta city itself Is floating cannot avoid. on oil.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, this
topic has been discussed in this Ho.use time
and again. It Is not for the first time that the
hon. Mermerls raising this question. He has
raised it a number of times and on each occasion we have given reply. May I say Sir that it is not as if we do not want oil? We want oil. We are willing to explore and If Bengalis going to give us 011. we will do everything to find it out.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: The hon.
Minister has Informed us of some reasons for the shortfall, amongst which are reservoir constraints and slippages in projedS.
By a very rough estimate, placing the current value of oil at roughly 20 dollars per tonne, the loss that has been incurred by the country is around 200 million dollars. Therefore, I would request the .Minister to elucid are the projeds as to what are the reservoir constraints to which he referred and which of the projeds in which there has been a slippage amounting to a loss to the nation of almost 200 million dollars.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: In the relevant pertod, some of the fields in the Bombay High have been experiencing what are known as high gas-oll ratios and increased water cutS. A committee appointed by the Government called the Dasgupta Committee hadgone Into the rate of produclion from those wells and the criteria relating to proper wen management and. had come

As regards slippages In projects we may mention that the Rawa field could not·
be cleared In 'ime. There was delay obviously due to foreign exchange as well as resources scarcity and because of that the produdion from that field had to be postponed for quite some time. So, for every element of loss of production, there are valid circumstances over which the Government had no control at that time.

Sweet Water Prawn

-227. SHAI BHAGEY GOBARDHAN:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the potential of sweet water prawn culture In the country;

(b) whether commercial prodUdlon of prawn in sweet water has commenced anywhere in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

Cd) the areas which have the potential tor commercial production?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
MULlAPPALl YRAMACHANDRAN): (a)to (d). The potential for development of freshwater prawn culura In the marlime States, paltic:ularly West Bengal. OrIssa. Andhra Pradesh, KeraIa. Maharashtra and Gujarat

